

---

STEVEN WRONKO,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOROUGH OF CARTERET and  
KATHLEEN M. BARNEY, in her official  
capacity as records custodian for the  
Borough of Carteret,

Defendants.

---

:  
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
: LAW DIVISION: MIDDLESEX COUNTY

: DOCKET NO. MID-L-005499-18

:  
: Civil Action

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS BOROUGH OF CARTERET AND  
KATHLEEN M. BARNEY IN OPPOSITION TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

---

**DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE  
& GIBLIN LLP**  
Glenpointe Center West  
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard, Suite 31  
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666  
(201) 928-1100

Attorneys for Defendants,  
Borough of Carteret and Kathleen M.  
Barney

Of Counsel:

Thomas A. Abbate (Attorney ID# 015552002)

On the Brief:

Alice M. Bergen (Attorney ID# 017342002)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. Plaintiff’s OPRA Request to the Borough. .... 3

    B. Plaintiff Files Suit Under OPRA. .... 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 8

POINT ONE

THE BOROUGH HAS NOT VIOLATED THE OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT..... 8

    A. The Mayor’s Individually Controlled Facebook Account is Not a Government Record As a Matter of Law and Accordingly is Not Subject to OPRA. .... 10

    B. Even if Mayor Reiman’s Facebook Page is a Prima Facie Government Record, His Privacy Interest and His Constitutional Right to Free Speech Outweighs Disclosure. .... 18

POINT TWO

ATTORNEY’S FEES ARE UNWARRANTED BECAUSE THE BOROUGH HAS ACTED IN GOOD FAITH AT ALL TIMES, AND HAS NOT WRONGFULLY DENIED ACCESS TO ANY RECORDS ..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>Bergen Cnty. Imp. Auth. v. N. Jersey Media Group, Inc.</u> , 370 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 504 (App. Div.).....	9
<u>Burnett v. County of Bergen</u> , 198 <u>N.J.</u> 408 (2009).....	18, 19
<u>Burnett v. County of Bergen</u> , 402 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 319 (App. Div. 2008).....	22
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1995).....	19
<u>Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc.</u> , 220 <u>N.J.</u> 71 (2014).....	20
<u>Education Law Center v. N.J. Dept. of Education</u> , 198 <u>N.J.</u> 274 (2009).....	9
<u>Ehling v. Monmouth-Ocean Hosp. Serv. Corp.</u> , 961 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 659 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	11
<u>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</u> , 396 <u>F.3d</u> 178 (2d Cir.).....	19
<u>Harris v. Quinn</u> , 134 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2618 (2014) .....	20
<u>Hudgens v. NLRB</u> , 424 <u>U.S.</u> 507 (1976) .....	20
<u>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</u> , 515 <u>U.S.</u> 557 (1995) .....	21
<u>Kinbook, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 866 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 453 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	11
<u>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</u> , 302 <u>F. Supp.</u> 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17, 18
<u>MAG Entertainment, LLC v. Division of Alcohol Beverage Control</u> , 375 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 534 (App. Div. 2005).....	17

Mason v. City of Hoboken,  
196 N.J. 51 (2008)..... 9, 22

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014) ..... 21

Michelson v. Wyatt,  
379 N.J. Super. 611 (App. Div. 2005)..... 10

North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Personnel,  
389 N.J. Super. 527 (Law Div. 2006) ..... 23

O’Shea v. Tp. of W. Milford,  
410 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2009)..... 8

Pacheco v. Hudson,  
415 P.3d 505 (N.M. 2018)..... 15, 16, 17

Press of Atlantic City v. Ocean County Joint Ins. Fund,  
337 N.J. Super. 480 (Law Div. 2000) ..... 8

West Farms Assocs. v. State Traffic Comm’n,  
951 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 19

West v. Puyallup,  
410 P.3d 1197 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018) ..... 14, 15

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.1..... 16

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1..... 1, 9, 18

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1..... 8, 10

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6..... 22

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-8..... 9

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-9..... 9

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-9a..... 9
